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Substance Abuse Prevention & Control



Agenda

• Medi-Cal Reverification of Eligibility

• Intercounty Transfer of Medi-Cal

• ASAM 0.5 Level of Care: Early Intervention Services-UM Update

• SAPC Referrals-Essential Contact List
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Medi-Cal Reverification of Eligibility
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Medi-Cal Reverification of Eligibility
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Medi-Cal Reverification of Eligibility

• Medi-Cal beneficiaries will begin receiving renewal notices in April 2023
– Failure to respond to these letters with reverification of eligibility puts patients at 

risk of losing their benefits.
• Renewal letters will be sent out two months prior the month that the patient’s 

eligibility was initiated, so, for example, Medi-Cal beneficiaries who enrolled in the 
month of July will receive their notice in May. The initial April 2023 notices will be for 
patients who’s Medi-Cal expires in June 2023. 

6



ICT issue under review by SAPC

• “For FY23, July 1, 2022 to September 30, 2023 14 ICT G&A received, 10 overturned, 4 
upheld.”

• Provider locations with proximity to neighbor counties that are not in 
http://benefitscal.com

• ICT process can be challenging for both providers and SAPC

• SAPC workgroup is currently working on the issue and will update the provider 
network with findings and recommendations
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ICT TRANSFER PROCESS- (SAPC collaboration with providers)

• This process is utilized when you identify a Medi-Cal patient who is requesting 
services but was residing out of county prior to the admission date.  

1. As soon as possible: Contact either your local DPSS office or DPSS in the originating 
county and inform them that the patient has moved to Los Angeles County so they 
can initiate the Transfer of Responsibility (which can sometimes take as long as few 
months)

2. If the patient is transferring from a county that is currently listed in BenefitsCal
(http://benefitscal.com), immediately assist the patient to open an account, if 
he/she doesn’t have one yet,.  Change the patient’s address to Los Angeles County.  
Once DPSS processes the change (usually takes 1 day – 1 week) a Change Report 
Summary will be uploaded to the patient’s BenefitsCal (http://benefitscal.com) 
account.  That completes the transfer the County of Residence to Los Angeles.
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3. Make a copy/screenshot of the “Change Report Summary” and upload into the 
patient’s chart under Attachments.  What is important is the Eligibility Date.  It will 
allow a Treatment Authorization for DMC to be approved starting at that date 
indicating the patient’s benefits are active and can be billed to Medi-Cal.  

4. Make sure to write a Misc Note for all steps you have taken and bill Care 
Coordination.  It is your tracking tool to verify efforts staff have made to facilitate the 
transfer of benefits.
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• Some counties are not in BenefitsCal (http://benefitscal.com) yet.  They are 
supposed to be onboarded sometime in 2023 according to the BenefitsCal
(http://benefitscal.com) website. (OC as an example) 

1. In the meantime, you need to have the patient contact the local DPSS office in order 
to request the Change of Address.  

2. A Notice of Action (NOA) will be mailed to the patient documenting the change. 
3. The NOA needs to be copied and uploaded in the patient’s chart under 

Attachments.  It will provide the date of eligibility that indicates when the Medi-Cal 
has become active in Los Angeles County. (The patient may have an NOA received 
from another county.  It will not serve as proof of eligibility in L.A. County)
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4. You may then request your Treatment Authorization for DMC.

5. Make sure to document all steps taken in Misc. Notes and bill Care Coordination.  It 
is your tracking tool to verify efforts staff have made to facilitate the transfer of 
benefits.

Once you have the Medi-Cal information provided on the Change Report Summary or 
NOA, enter it into the Financial Eligibility form in the patient’s chart.  Be sure to enter 
the eligibility date indicated on the documents or it will not bill correctly.

Once you receive one of the 2 documents, if you have any trouble verifying patient 
Medi-Cal eligibility in the DHCS system, reach out to sapc.qi.um@ph.lacounty.gov
(without patient PHI) to request assistance.
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DPSS Customer Service Center

• DPSS Customer Service Center is the most appropriate resource to identify issues 
related to eligibility, can be reached at the following phone numbers:
• Toll Free: (866) 613-3777
• Local Numbers:
• (310) 258-7400
• (626) 569-1399
• (818) 701-8200

12

https://dpss.lacounty.gov/en/resources/contact.html?utm_content=&utm_medium=email&utm_name=&utm_source=govdelivery&utm_term=


ASAM 0.5 Level of Care: Early Intervention Services-UM Update

• Prevention LOC replacing 1.0 AR
• No SUD diagnosis
• Youth/young adults 12 – 20
• Funding source similar to other LOC s
• 1.0 Providers  0.5 providers
• Screener
• No patient signature/No LPHA signature is required
• Currently accepting authorization requests at UM
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ASAM 0.5 Level of Care: Early Intervention Services

Early Intervention Services are a benefit for youth aged 12-20
1. When should providers submit an authorization request for 0.5 Early 

Intervention LOC to UM?
2. What types of documentation should be completed in Sage?
3. Timeliness of documentation
4. How long are these Authorizations?
5. How many 0.5 authorizations has UM reviewed?
6. Any issues based on current reviews?



When Should Providers Submit Authorization Requests 
for 0.5 Early Intervention Level of Care to UM?

• For any enrollment that took place on or after 11/1/2022
• For any existing clients who are still participating in early intervention 

(formerly known as at-risk) services on 11/1/2022



What documentation for 0.5 Early Intervention Services 
Should be Completed in Sage?

• Financial Eligibility Form  - DMC and Non-DMC, Medi-Cal number and LA County 
residency

• Diagnosis Form
• Miscellaneous Note
• Clinical Contact Form
• An upload ASAM Screener for Youth and Young Adults (for initial and 

reauthorizations)



Timeliness of Documentation for 0.5 Early Intervention

• Screener must be completed within 30 days from the first date of service to align 
with our 30 day auth submission policy 

Authorization Duration?

• If there is existing eligibility, the authorization end date will align with it, just 
like how UM handles authorizations for other level of care in the same 
situation. 

• If there is no existing eligibility, the authorization will be 6 months in length.



How Many 0.5 Early Intervention Authorizations Have UM Reviewed?  

• UM has reviewed > 40 authorization requests for ASAM 0.5 Early Intervention 
level of care.

‒ If client has a DSM-5 diagnosis, client should be in 1.0 or higher level of care 
or there needs to be a documented justification for 0.5 Early Intervention 
LOC placement below what would otherwise have been a medically 
necessary LOC

‒ Authorizations with start date of service prior to 11/1/22
‒ No ASAM Screener for Youth and Young Adults attached in Sage
‒ No diagnosis

Common Issues?



• SAPC Referrals-Essential Contact List
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UNIT/BRANCH/CONTACT EMAIL/Phone Number Description of when to contact 
Sage Help Desk Phone Number: (855) 346-2392 

ServiceNow Portal: 
https://netsmart.service-now.com/plexussupport 

All Sage related questions, including billing, denials, medical record 
modifications, system errors, and technical assistance 

Sage Management Branch 
(SMB) 

SAGE@ph.lacounty.gov Sage process, workflows, general questions about Sage forms and usage 

QI and UM SAPC.QI.UM@ph.lacounty.gov  
UM (626)299-3531- (No Protected Health 
Information PHI)  

All authorizations related questions, Questions about specific 
patient/auth, questions for the office of the Medical Director , medical 
necessity, secondary EHR form approval 

Systems of Care SAPC_ASOC@ph.lacounty.gov Questions about policy, the provider manual, bulletins, and special 
populations (youth, PPW, criminal justice, homeless) 

Contracts  SAPCMonitoring@ph.lacounty.gov Questions about general contract, appeals, complaints, grievances 
and/or adverse events. Agency specific contract questions should be 
directed to the agency CPA if known.  

Strategic and Network 
Development  

SUDTransformation@ph.lacounty.gov DHCS policy, DMC-ODS general questions, SBAT 

Clinical Standards and Training 
(CST) 

SAPC.cst@ph.lacounty.gov Clinical training questions, documentation guidelines, requests for 
trainings 

Phone Number to file an 
appeal  

(626) 299-4532  

Grievance and Appeals (G&A) (626)293-2846 Providers or patients who have questions or concerns after receiving a 
Grievance and Appeals Resolution Letter or follow up with an appeal.  

CalOMS HODA_CalOMS@ph.lacounty.gov CalOMS Questions 
Finance Related Topics SAPC-Finance@ph.lacounty.gov 

(626) 293-2630 
For questions regarding Finance related topics that are not related to 
billing issues 

Out of County Provider Nancy Crosby (ncrosby@ph.lacounty.gov) Out of county provider requesting assistance in submitting authorization 
for LA County beneficiary & resident 
Intercounty Transfer / Medi-cal eligibility (MEDS- acceptable aid codes) / 
Applying for Medi-cal general questions 

SASH (844) 804-7500 Patients calls requesting for service 
 


		UNIT/BRANCH/CONTACT

		EMAIL/Phone Number

		Description of when to contact



		Sage Help Desk

		Phone Number: (855) 346-2392
ServiceNow Portal:
https://netsmart.service-now.com/plexussupport

		All Sage related questions, including billing, denials, medical record modifications, system errors, and technical assistance



		Sage Management Branch (SMB)

		SAGE@ph.lacounty.gov

		Sage process, workflows, general questions about Sage forms and usage



		QI and UM

		SAPC.QI.UM@ph.lacounty.gov 

UM (626)299-3531- (No Protected Health Information PHI) 

		All authorizations related questions, Questions about specific patient/auth, questions for the office of the Medical Director , medical necessity, secondary EHR form approval



		Systems of Care

		SAPC_ASOC@ph.lacounty.gov

		Questions about policy, the provider manual, bulletins, and special populations (youth, PPW, criminal justice, homeless)



		Contracts 

		SAPCMonitoring@ph.lacounty.gov

		Questions about general contract, appeals, complaints, grievances and/or adverse events. Agency specific contract questions should be directed to the agency CPA if known. 



		Strategic and Network Development 

		SUDTransformation@ph.lacounty.gov

		DHCS policy, DMC-ODS general questions, SBAT



		Clinical Standards and Training (CST)

		SAPC.cst@ph.lacounty.gov

		Clinical training questions, documentation guidelines, requests for trainings



		Phone Number to file an appeal 

		(626) 299-4532

		



		Grievance and Appeals (G&A)

		(626)293-2846

		Providers or patients who have questions or concerns after receiving a Grievance and Appeals Resolution Letter or follow up with an appeal. 



		CalOMS

		HODA_CalOMS@ph.lacounty.gov

		CalOMS Questions



		Finance Related Topics

		SAPC-Finance@ph.lacounty.gov
(626) 293-2630

		For questions regarding Finance related topics that are not related to billing issues



		Out of County Provider

		Nancy Crosby (ncrosby@ph.lacounty.gov)

		Out of county provider requesting assistance in submitting authorization for LA County beneficiary & resident

Intercounty Transfer / Medi-cal eligibility (MEDS- acceptable aid codes) / Applying for Medi-cal general questions



		SASH

		(844) 804-7500

		Patients calls requesting for service
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Q&A / Discussion
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